
 

CITY OF NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

MARCH 4, 2024 

 

 

 

SUBJECT: Approval of the final payment to Springline Excavating, LLC. for the 12 Mile Paving 

(Medina to City Limits) project, in the amount of $98,799.28, plus interest earned on 

retainage. 

 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Works, Engineering Division 

 

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $   58,672.00  (expenditure) Northwest Park Parking Lot & Trails 

$   39,911.44  (retainage) Road Paving & Sidewalk Infill 

$        215.84  (retainage) Northwest Park Parking Lot & Trails 

$   98,799.28   TOTAL 

AMOUNT BUDGETED $   20,712.00  Roads & Sidewalks 

$ 312,110.00  Northwest Park Parking Lot & Trails 

APPROPRIATION REQUIRED $ 0 

LINE ITEM NUMBER 203-449.30-975.230  Road Paving & Sidewalk Infill 

208-752.00-977.111  Northwest Park Parking Lot & Trails 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  

 

Twelve Mile Road between Napier Road and the east City limits is under the City’s 

jurisdiction. Approximately 2,000-feet of Twelve Mile Road was an unpaved, gravel 

road. Catholic Central High School, bordered by Twelve Mile Road to the north, is 

currently constructing a connector road to Twelve Mile Road. Catholic Central initially 

proposed paving a portion of Twelve Mile Road adjacent to their new connector road. 

However, the Engineering Division recommended that the City pave the entire gravel 

section to ensure overall quality and consistency throughout. Also, it was imperative to 

have this portion of Twelve Mile Road complete prior to the 

rehabilitation/reconstruction of Wixom Road (which is to take place in 2024). Under a 

northbound only traffic control, Catholic Central vehicles were going to need another 

point of access. In addition to paving the gravel section of the road, two sidewalk 



gaps on the south side of Twelve Mile Road were completed, along with a new gravel 

parking lot added to the Northwest Park, located at 50635 Twelve Mile Road. 

Near the end of the project, the City’s Parks, Recreation & Cultural Services 

Department requested that our contractor build some portions of the trails and trail-

head system located near the Northwest Park parking lot. This addition also provided 

better access for their playground contractor which was ready to install equipment 

immediately following the road and parking lot construction. This work was added to 

the contract as Change Order No. 6. 

The construction contract was approved at the August 8, 2022, City Council meeting 

to Springline Excavating, LLC, in the amount of $1,434,189.12. Staff worked with the 

engineering consultant for this project, Spalding DeDecker, to review and verify the 

final contract payment amount of $98,799.28 that is due the Contractor. The City 

Attorney reviewed the final documentation and found it to be in acceptable form 

(Beth Saarela, February 5, 2024). 

There were seven (7) approved change orders issued resulting in an overall increase 

of $171,902.19 or 11.9% over the awarded amount. This approved change order 

resulted in a final contract price of $1,606,091.31. 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final payment to Springline Excavating, LLC., 

for the 12 Mile Paving (Medina to City Limits) project, in the amount of $98,799.28, plus 

interest earned on retainage. 



Na
pie

r R
d

Grand River Ave

Es
tra

da
 Ln

Twelve Mile Rd

Brompton

Murcia
RdAlb

ert
 St

Hartwick Dr

Slo
an

 St
E Bourne Ter

Medina
Blvd

Hartw
ick

Cir

Amadora Ci rBe
lgr

ave
Pl

Ha
rrin

gto
n W

ay

Cr
om

we
ll R

d

Novi
Northwest

Park

0 260 520 780130
Feet

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

1 inch = 457 feet I

Engineering Division
Department of Public Works

26300 Lee BeGole Drive
Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

City of NoviMap Author: Rebecca Runkel
Date: 7/25/22
Project: 12 Mile Rd Paving
Version #: 1.0 11

1517

29 27

10

22

16

03

14

2120

28

23

26

02

3532

13

12

25

24

0104

36

30

09

19

18

31 3433

Road Paving

12 Mile Road Improvements
Location Map

Sidewalk Gap Infill
Gravel Parking Lot



12 MILE PAVING (MEDINA TO EASTERN CITY LIMITS) 

 

 

Before – 12 Mile east of Medina looking east. 

 

 

After – 12 Mile east of Medina looking east. 



 

 

 

Before – 12 Mile east of Catholic Central entrance, looking west. 

 

 

 

After – 12 Mile east of Andelina Ridge, looking west. 



 

 

 

Before – NW Park parking lot, looking south from 12 Mile Road 

 

 

After – NW Park parking lot, looking south from 12 Mile Road 

 



 

NW Park playground, looking south from the parking lot 

 

 

NW Park playground, looking west towards the Andelina Ridge Subdivision 

 



 
ELIZABETH KUDLA SAARELA 

esaarela@rsjalaw.com 
 

27555 Executive Drive, Suite 250 
Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331 
P 248.489.4100 | F 248.489.1726 

www.rsjalaw.com 
  

 
 

          
February 5, 2024 

 
Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator 
City of Novi 
Department of Public Works 
Field Services Complex 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, MI  48375 
 

Re: 12 Mile Road Paving – Springline Excavating, LLC  
 

Dear Mr. Staup: 
 
We have received and reviewed closing documents for the 12 Mile Road Paving Project: 
 

1. Application for Final Payment  
2. Contractor’s Sworn Statement 
3. Waivers of Lien  
4. Consent of Surety to Final Payment 
5. Maintenance Bond Rider 

 
The closing documents appear to be in order. The Contractor will be required to provide its Full 
Unconditional Waiver of Lien at the time of receipt of the final check. Please feel free to contact 
me with any questions or concerns in regard to this matter. 
 

 
EKS 
Enclosure 
C: Cortney Hanson, Clerk (w/Enclosure) 
 Ben Croy, City Engineer (w/Enclosure) 
 Megan Mikus, Deputy Director of Public Works (w/Enclosure) 
 Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (w/Enclosure) 
















































































